A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE KAHO'OLAWE ISLAND RESERVE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to make permanent
- 2 the exemption for the procurement of food or fuel products
- 3 necessary for the Kaho'olawe island reserve commission to carry
- 4 out the purposes of chapter 6K, Hawaii Revised Statutes.
- 5 SECTION 2. Act 159, Session Laws of Hawaii 2010, is
- 6 amended by amending section 4 to read as follows:
- 7 "SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010;
- 8 provided that the amendment made to section 103D-102(c), Hawaii
- 9 Revised Statutes, by this Act shall not be repealed when section
- 10 103D-102, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is reenacted on July 1, 2012,
- 11 by section 14 of Act 175, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009[; provided
- 12 further that this Act shall be repealed on July 1, 2013; and
- 13 provided further that, on July 1, 2013, section 103D 102, Hawaii
- 14 Revised Statutes, shall be reenacted in the form in which it
- 15 read on the day before the effective date of Act 175, Session
- 16 Laws of Hawaii 2009]."

- 1 SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
- 2 and stricken.
- 3 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on June 30, 2030.

Report Title:

Kaho'olawe Island Reserve; Exemption; Procurement

Description:

Makes permanent the exemption for the procurement of food or fuel products necessary for the Kahoolawe island reserve commission. Effective June 30, 2030. (HB1328 HD1)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.